



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M).14/2017

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Dharani Dhar Deka Respondent : Gauhati University

Date of Hearing : 08-6-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 08-6-2017

- 1. The petitioner/ appellant Sri Dharani Dhar Deka is present accompanied by Sri K. Deka to assist him. The public authority is represented by :- (1) Dr. Prasanta Barman, Deputy Registrar and PIO, Gauhati University, and (2) Sri Angshuman Saikia, MTA, attached to PIO, Gauhati University. The non-compliance complaint petition dated 4-4-2017 filed by the petitioner is taken up for consideration in presence of both the parties in pursuance of this Commission's earlier order dated 13-2-2017. By that order this Commission directed the Deputy Registrar and PIO to furnish the list of first 15 candidates in order of merit who secured second class (with Chemistry Major) in 2001 of Gauhati University within 15 days. The petitioner complained that the PIO and Deputy Registrar is not complying with the above order.
- 2. The Deputy Registrar and PIO of Gauhati University submitted orally

that according to Gauhati University Regulations the result sheets are maintained College-wise. He displayed before this Commission the result sheet Register of the result of candidates securing second class were not notified. The results of all candidates were sent to their respective Colleges. He further submitted that the Roll Nos, subjects and the names of the Colleges and candidates who secured First Class were notified containing the results of successful candidates of B.SC examination of Gauhati University examination held in 2001.

- 3. In view of the above practice followed by the Gauhati University in 2001, the PIO submitted that he could not give the list of the first 15 candidates securing second class in Chemistry (Major) held by Gauhati University in 2001 to the petitioner in compliance with this Commission's order dated 13-2-2017. He , however, submitted orally that if the petitioner can provide him that the name, Roll No. and College of any candidate, he will then be able to furnish the petitioner with the marks secured by the candidates. But he will still not be able to give the relative ranking of the candidates securing second class in Chemistry (Major) since no such markings were done. The PIO further submitted that if the petitioner wants to inspect the result Register himself, he can do so on any working day during office hours.
- 4. In view of the above this Commission directs the PIO and Deputy Registrar of Gauhati University to inform the petitioner within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order, giving reasons why he could not furnish the full informations as

sought for by the petitioner vide his RTI petition dated 30-9-2016 and as ordered by this Commission vide its order dated 30-2-2017. He is also directed to allow the petitioner to inspect the relevant records if he wants to do so.

5. With the above order the second appeal petition dated 11-1-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar
Assam Information Commission
Memo No SIC/ KP(M).14/2017/28-A

Dated 08-6-2017

Copy to:-.

- 1) Dr. Prasanta Barman, Deputy Registrar and PIO, Gauhati University, Guwahati- 14, for information and necessary action, as ordered above..
- 1) Sri Dharani Dhar Deka, C/O Sri Dibya Jyoti Deka, Department of Hindi, BeltolaCollege, Beltola, Guwahati- 781 028 for information.
- 4) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission.